				[image: https://gallery.mailchimp.com/3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40/images/50c9db96-df44-44ee-95c6-a0dfc2fd1408.png]


	Proposed Docket for City Council     Legislative Session – August 24, 2023











				
City Council Legislative Session
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12th Street, 26th Floor Council Chamber
Date: Thursday, August 24, 2023, Time: 3:00 PM
 
Mayor: Quinton Lucas, Councilmembers:
Kevin O’Neill, Nathan Willett, Lindsay French, Wes Rogers,
 Melissa Patterson-Hazley, Melissa Robinson, Crispin Rea, Eric Bunch, Darrell Curls, Ryana Parks-Shaw, Andrea Bough, Johnathan Duncan

Proposed Docket for Thursday, August 24, 2023

Webinar Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/89195928794

Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference. 

The public can observe this meeting by attending, or, in the links provided below.

Closed Sessions may be held by teleconference.


FINAL READINGS, CONSENTS

FINAL READINGS, DEBATE


FIRST READINGS


FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Councilmember Bough, Chair

230671 - Sponsor:  Director of the Law Department

Approving and authorizing settlement of a claim for a Workers' Compensation benefit filed by Kelley Auch for injuries resulting from an accident on April 12, 2022 while employed by the City.


230672 - Sponsor:  Director of the Law Department

Approving and authorizing settlement of a claim for a Workers' Compensation benefit filed by Brian Cook for injuries resulting from an accident on October 12, 2015 while employed by the City.


230678 - Sponsor:  Director of the Law Department

Approving and authorizing settlement of a lawsuit entitled Eubanks. v. City Kansas City, Missouri; Case No. 2216-CV23316.


230683 - Sponsor:  Director of General Services Department 

Estimating revenue in the amount of $12,194.00 in the General Fund; authorizing the Director of General Services to execute a three (3) year with an option to renew for one (1) year Non-Exclusive License Agreement with Sprint Communications Company, L.P. for the use of the telecommunication conduit system within the KC Live Entertainment District.


230685 - Sponsor:  Director of the Law Department

Approving and authorizing settlement of lawsuit entitled Patrice Nelson v. City of Kansas City, Missouri, Case No. 2116-CV04606, in the amount of $100,000.00.


230701 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

Amending Chapter 2, Code of Ordinances, by repealing and reenacting Section 2-2024, Conflict of interest annual report, in order for the City to meet the requirements of Section 105.485.4 of the Missouri Revised Statutes, allowing the City to establish its own method of disclosing conflicts of interest; adding candidates for Council and Mayor to the list of individuals required to file personal financial disclosure statements; and directing the City Clerk to file a certified copy of this ordinance with the Missouri Ethics Commission within ten days of passage of this ordinance.


FLOOR INTRODUCTION(S)

230708 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Ryana Parks-Shaw

Recognizing the historical value of the Swope Park Swimming Pool Complex; directing the City Manager to develop a funding strategy to preserve and renovate Swope Park Swimming Pool Complex by identifying potential funding sources; and reporting back within 45 days.


230709 - Sponsor:  Councilpmember Kevin O’Neill

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute a Cooperative Agreement with the Ambassador Building Community Improvement District for the N.W. Cookingham/Interstate 29 Roundabout Project; appropriating $5,500,000.00 for the project; authorizing the Director of Public Works to expend a maximum amount of $5,500,000.00; and designating requisitioning authority.






NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Parks-Shaw, Chair

230673 - Sponsor: Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of Redwood Kansas City Shoal Creek, MO, an addition in Clay County, Missouri, on approximately 18 acres generally located at the northwest corner of Northeast 76th Street and North Brighton Avenue, creating one lot and one tract for the purpose of a multifamily development; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2023-00008)


230674 - Sponsor: Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of Three Trails Commerce Center Second Plat, an addition in Jackson County, Missouri, on approximately 30 acres generally located at the southeast corner of East 87th Street and Elmwood Avenue, creating one lot and one tract for the purpose of industrial development; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2023-00016)


230679 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of Twin Creeks Plaza, an addition in Clay County, Missouri, on approximately 17 acres generally located at the northeast corner of N. Platte Purchase Drive and Highway 152, creating four lots for the purpose of commercial development; accepting various easements;  establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2023-00017)


230691 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

Authorizing the collection of the annual special assessment imposed by the Westport Special Business District; consenting to the proposed uses of the revenues produced therefrom; estimating and appropriating revenue in the amount of $48,165.00 in the Westport Special Business District Fund; re-estimating and re-appropriating the remaining uncollected revenues and unexpended and unencumbered appropriations to the 2024-25 Fiscal Year; designating requisitioning authority; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

230703 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Melissa Robinson

Approving a contract in the amount of $17,500.00 from previously appropriated funds in the Neighborhood Tourist Development Fund with Troost Market Collective as part of the FY 2023-2024 annual application cycle for the purpose of promoting neighborhoods and tourism through cultural, social, ethnic, historic, educational, and recreational activities.


230705 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Rezoning an area of about .9 acres generally located at 4526 Warwick Boulevard from District R-5 to District R-5/HO in order to designate the George B. Richardson residence as a local landmark on the KC Register of Historic Places. (CD-CPC-2023-00079).





TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Councilmember O’Neill, Chair

230677 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Andrea Bough

Approving a modification of the incentivized project construction timeline for the Tilden Station Project located generally at 1 East 135th Street.


230680 - Sponsor:  Director of Aviation Department

Estimating revenue in the amount of $9,867,460.00.00 to the Federal Stimulus Grants account; authorizing acceptance of an anticipated Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Grant Offer from the United States of America, acting through the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA); authorizing the Director of Aviation to accept the grant; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.


230681 - Sponsor:  Director of Aviation Department 

Estimating revenue in the amount of $2,845,600.00 to the Federal Stimulus Grants account; authorizing acceptance of the Grant Offer for Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) Airport Infrastructure Grant (AIG) Project No. 3-29-0040-091-2023 at Kansas City International Airport from the United States of America, acting through the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA); authorizing the Director of Aviation to accept the grant; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.


230682 - Sponsor:  Director of Aviation Department

Estimating revenue in the amount of $1,810,963.00 to the Federal Stimulus Grants account; authorizing acceptance of the Grant Offer for Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) Airport Infrastructure Grant (AIG) Project No. 3-29-0040-093-2023 at Kansas City International Airport from the United States of America, acting through the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA); authorizing the Director of Aviation to accept the grant; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

230688 - Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department

Authorizing a $714,000.00 Amendment No. 7 to a contract with Crawford, Murphy & Tilly for 62200528 - Landside Pavement Design project at KCI Airport for a total contract amount of $2,969,766.33; authorizing the Director of Aviation to increase this contract amendment by a contingency amount of $71,400.00; and authorizing a maximum expenditure under this Amendment of $785,400.00.


230702 - Sponsor:  Director of General Services Department 

Authorizing a $17,416,817.00 an agreement with McCownGordon Construction, LLC., for Phase 2 of Project No. 07P22025-02 - City Hall Garage and South Plaza Restoration CM@Risk for a total contract amount of $17,456,817.00; authorizing a 1% Arts contribution of $153,063.00 for Project No. 07P22025-02 - City Hall Garage and South Plaza Restoration CM@Risk for artwork to be constructed at the project site; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.


230704 - Sponsor:  Director of Aviation Department

Appropriating $1,971,481.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Aviation Fund; and authorizing a $12,421,575.00 contract with Siemens Industry, Inc. for operations and maintenance service of low voltage systems in the single terminal facility at Kansas City International Airport.


230706 - Sponsor:  Director of Water Services Department

Authorizing a $6,613,066.00 construction contract with SHEDIGS IT, L.L.C., for the Water Main Replacement along Prospect Avenue, from E. Linwood Boulevard to E. 63rd Street: Phase I; and authorizing a maximum expenditure of $7,274,372.00.


230707 - Sponsors:  Mayor Quinton Lucas and Councilmember Andrea Bough



Authorizing the City Manager to negotiate and enter into all necessary agreements consistent with this ordinance, including but not limited to a pre-development agreement, development agreement, lease, and any other necessary agreements, with 816 Solar Consortium for development of a solar array on property at the Kansas City International Airport; provide a 180-day period for negotiations; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.






1.  Closed Session

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real estate; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss personnel matters; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss employee labor negotiations; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss specifications for competitive bidding; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss sealed bids or proposals; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 20 and 21 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss security systems for operation of a computer system or computer network.

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
•	Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov/clerk: Quick Links, Video on Demand, Click on “View” for desired meeting
•	Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3hOuBIg4fok
•	Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
•	To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued,
Identification Card with the secretary, and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be returned. 


For further information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at: 816.513.6401.

	







	









image1.png




